

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/6/2019 10:56 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 959374

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

EDWARD KILDUFF,

Appellant

v.

SAN JUAN COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Washington,
and JAMIE STEPHENS, in his capacity as San Juan County Council
Member and Public Records Officer,

Respondents

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Attorneys for Appellant Edward Kilduff

Nicholas Power
WSBA No. 45974
The Law Office of Nicholas Power
540 Guard St., Suite 150
Friday Harbor, WA 98250
(360) 298-0464 (Phone)

Michele Earl-Hubbard
WSBA No. 26454
Allied Law Group LLC
P.O. Box 33744
Seattle, WA 98133
(206) 443-0200 (Phone)
(206) 428-7169 (Fax)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY 2

 A. The Lawsuit Was Not Premature..... 2

 1. “Final Action” is a Prerequisite for Suit. 3

 2. In this Case Final Action Occurred on June 12, 2015. 3

 3. The Contents and Aftermath of the Gaylord/Kilduff Phone
 Call..... 6

 4. Agency’s Own Review Does Not Forestall Judicial Review. .. 7

 a. Methods of Review and Redress Identified in the PRA 7

 b. Model Rules Allow for Judicial Review Regardless of
 Appeal within Agency. 9

 c. Section 42.56.520(4), .520(4) and .100 9

 B. Facts in Opening Brief are Relevant..... 11

 1. Prosecutor Gaylord’s Order to Sanitize the Code Enforcement
 File Because it was “Personal”. 13

 2. Manager Thomas’s Lack of Qualification is Relevant to PRA
 Claim and Shows Good Faith Basis for Ouster Claim. 17

III. CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Belenski v. Jefferson County, 186, Wn.2d 452,
378 P.3d 176 (2016)..... 4, 5

Bryant v. Joseph Tree, Inc. 119 Wn. 2d 210, 829 P.2d 1099 (1992)..... 19

Hearst Corp. v. Hoppe, 90 Wn. 2d 124, 580 P.2d 246 (1978)..... 2

Hobbs v. State, 183 Wn. App. 925, 335 P. 3d 104 (2014). 3, 4

Hollywood Hills Citizens v. King County, 101 Wn.2d 68,
677 P.2d 114 (1994)..... 17

Rental Hous. Ass’n of Puget Sound v. City of Des Moines,
165 Wn.2d 525, 199 P.3d 393 (2009)..... 2

Zylstra v. Piva, 85 Wn.2d 743, 539 P.2d 823 (1975). 17

Statutes, Regulations and Ordinances

RCW 36.27.020 12

RCW 4.84.185 19

RCW 42.17A.775..... 8

RCW 42.52.460 8

RCW 42.56.030 2, 11

RCW 42.56.040 10

RCW 42.56.100 2, 11

RCW 42.56.520 passim

RCW 42.56.530 8

RCW 42.56.550 3, 4, 8

RCW 78.56.140 8

SJCC 2.108.130 12
WAC 44-14-00002..... 9
WAC 44-14-040..... 9
WAC 44-14-04001..... 9
WAC 44-14-04003(4)..... 7
WAC 44-14-04004(4)..... 8
WAC 44-14-080(1)..... 9
WAC 44-14-080(4)..... 9

Rules

CR 11 18, 19
